

No. 17-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL J.H. BARTELT,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Wisconsin Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

COLLEEN D. BALL
Counsel of Record
LEON W. TODD
Office of the State
Public Defender
735 N. Water St., Ste. 912
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 227-3110
ballc@opd.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. The lower courts are divided over whether a non-custodial interrogation at a police station becomes custodial once the defendant confesses to a serious crime. 9

II. The decision below is wrong, because a reasonable person would know that he is not free to leave a police station after confessing to a serious crime. 18

III. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing this important question. 21

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDICES

A. Wisconsin Supreme Court opinion 1a

B. Wisconsin Court of Appeals opinion 39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	19
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) (per curiam)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilton</i> , 823 N.E.2d 383 (Mass. 2005)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 686 N.E.2d 983 (Mass. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Cushman v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 607 (Fla. Ct. App. 2017)	9
<i>Dowhitt v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 244 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996)	11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	6, 14
<i>Haas v. State</i> , 897 P.2d 1333 (Alaska Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	7, 19
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 528 S.E.2d 232 (Ga. 2000)	10
<i>Kolb v. State</i> , 930 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1996)	12
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) (per curiam)	19
<i>People v. Carroll</i> , 742 N.E.2d 1247 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<i>People v. Ripic</i> , 182 A.D.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	13
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>Ruth v. State</i> , 645 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1979)	11

<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 612 F. App'x 418 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) (per curiam)	19
<i>State v. Champion</i> , 533 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1995)	16
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 11 A.3d 116 (Conn. 2011)	15
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 797 S.E.2d 573 (W. Va. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Heden</i> , 719 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2006)	16
<i>State v. Lapointe</i> , 678 A.2d 942 (Conn. 1996)	15
<i>State v. Linck</i> , 708 N.E.2d 60 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	12
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 813 A.2d 1182 (N.H. 2002)	17
<i>State v. Muntean</i> , 12 A.3d 518 (Vt. 2010)	11, 12
<i>State v. Oney</i> , 989 A.2d 995 (Vt. 2009)	12, 17
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Redic</i> , 392 So. 2d 451 (La. 1980)	15, 16
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 1999 WL 173357 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>State v. Vandervort</i> , 72 P.3d 925 (Kan. 2003)	15
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 55 A.3d 680 (Md. 2012)	16
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	12, 19
<i>United States v. Chee</i> , 514 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	19
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Maryland Law of Confessions</i> (Westlaw ed.)	17
